RSAI Call to Action		Page 4
03/05/2021
[bookmark: _GoBack]CALL TO ACTION UDATE
Charter Schools Are Not for Iowa

March 5, 2021
The House’s Charter School Bill, HSB 242 awaiting a new bill number, was approved by the House Education Committee March 3 on party lines, placing it on the House Debate Calendar. 
The bill contains two kinds of charter schools; 1) chartered by the local school board and approved by the state board of education and 2) chartered by an outside entity known as a founding group model and approved by the state board. Details of the bill regarding the “founding group model.”
· Establishes a Founding Group-state board model (new attendance center, not authorized by the school district). This provision includes the same requirements for application but no vote of parents or teachers is required
· Provides for a Charter school contract; requires DE to enter into a contract with approved charter school within 30 days, allows the initial contract for ten school budget years, allows delay of start up by one year, with the ability to request an extension if need more time.
· The bill defines “founding group” as a person, group of persons, or education service provider that develops and submits an application for a charter school to the state board. 
· Possible chartering founding groups: university or college, private corporation related to the community, disgruntled parent group over a boundary or school closure, nonprofit, education management organization (EMO), former teachers or administrator, former school board members, community college, city or county, maybe even the state. 
· Governance: the bill defines the “Governing Board” to mean the independent board of a charter school whose members are elected or selected pursuant to the charter school contract. 
RSAI opposes Charter Schools charters by an outside entity: 
· Rural School Flexibility: Rural school boards should be in charge of any charter schools in their communities. Provisions of HSB 242 expanding flexibility for Public Charter schools are only good if those flexibilities, oversight and authority to charter remain with the locally elected school board. We should expand Iowa’s existing charter school law to give that flexibility to school boards. The second chartering method, to allow outside entities to create charter schools without the school board’s authority or consent is not good for Iowa. 
· Public Oversight: taxpayer dollars should be overseen by locally elected public officials like school boards. We don’t need an “education management organization” with no Iowa connections telling Iowans what’s best for our students.
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· We already have a public school charter law in Iowa. 
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· Districts are already providing innovative, personalized instructional opportunities to help our students be successful in the 21st century and beyond.
· Share what your district does that helps your students prepare for the future such as:
· Innovative program offerings
· Personalized instruction opportunities
· Concurrent enrollment opportunities
· Career or technical academies
· Collaborations with local businesses or apprenticeship programs
· Four Reasons Charter School Don’t Fit Rural Communities and One Reason They Do Forbes, Dec. 2017: https://www.forbes.com/sites/petergreene/2018/12/17/four-reasons-charter-schools-dont-fit-rural-communities-and-one-reason-they-do/?sh=166bf495386e
· Rural Schools Run On Tight Budgets: “One does not remove a few hundred thousand dollars from a rural school budget without really feeling it. Most rural districts are lean operations already, without fifteen jobs like Assistant Vice-Superintendent in charge of Paper that can be easily absorbed. Transportation may be a huge chunk of the budget, and there really isn't any way to tighten that particular belt. The minute a charter starts "redirecting" tax dollars away from a rural district, that district will feel the hurt.”
· Rural Communities Are Limited Markets: “Charters are launched with primary attention to business concerns, not educational ones. . . If you are hoping, directly or indirectly, to make some money running your charter, there are riper markets to approach than rural ones. Even if you hope to do good, but want to be sure you have a solid financial basis, there are better places to launch than in a rural area.”
· When Do Rural Charters Make Good Sense: “The small community of Tidioute, Pennsylvania, lost its public school due to budget cuts in the larger district of which they were a part. So to keep the heart of their community intact and their children's education local, they re-opened their local school as a charter school, operated and controlled by local folks.
· It is the one approach to rural chartering that makes sense--a local school under local control created to meet a local need. That's a good charter fit.” (See Option 1 in the Governor’s Proposal)
· Charter Schools Increase Property Taxes: Charter schools have a mixed bag of results and many close. HSB 242 allows school boards to request spending authority from the SBRC for the opening/closing of a charter school. Spending authority is funded by Property Taxes. Also, the potential to double count students would increase property taxes. The fiscal note states:  
“There is a potential for double counting of students for State funding. For the initial year of funding for a charter school, State funding is based on an estimate of enrolled students. The potential students included in the charter school estimate may not actually attend the charter school and would in turn be funded at the school where the student is actually enrolled.”
Charters close or never open due to low enrollment: As reported in Forbes Sept. 2018: The Center for Media and Democracy found that (nationally) about 2,500 charter schools closed between 2000 and 2013. Some of them closed at the end of the school year, some never opened in the first place, and some closed abruptly in the middle of the year. Charters can close for a variety reasons; this week's closings appear to be due to financial problems because of low enrollment. 
House MembersTo call and leave a message at the statehouse during Session, the House switchboard operator number is 515.281.3221.  You can ask if they are available, leave a message for them to call you back, or leave a short message to “oppose any school voucher proposal.” Legislators are typically back home over the weekend. 


The following links will take you to each Representative’s legislative page, with email address and often home or cell phone number so you can easily connect with them. Continue to contact House members, especially House Republicans, asking for a NO vote on the Founding Group Charter Model. Let us know what responses you get back. Remember to be respectful and explain the impact these provisions would have on your school and education for your students. 

	House Republican Name and Link to Info
	County of Residence
	Email address

	Eddie Andrews
	Polk
	eddie.andrews@legis.iowa.gov

	Robert P. Bacon
	Story
	rob.bacon@legis.iowa.gov

	Terry C. Baxter
	Hancock
	terry.baxter@legis.iowa.gov

	Michael R. Bergan
	Winneshiek
	michael.bergan@legis.iowa.gov

	Brian Best
	Carroll
	brian.best@legis.iowa.gov

	Jane Bloomingdale
	Worth
	jane.bloomingdale@legis.iowa.gov

	Brooke Boden
	Warren
	brooke.boden@legis.iowa.gov

	Jacob Bossman
	Woodbury
	jacob.bossman@legis.iowa.gov

	Steven P. Bradley
	Jones
	steven.bradley@legis.iowa.gov

	Holly Brink
	Mahaska
	holly.brink@legis.iowa.gov

	Dennis Bush
	Cherokee
	dennis.bush@legis.iowa.gov

	Mark Cisneros
	Muscatine
	mark.cisneros@legis.iowa.gov

	Dave Deyoe
	Story
	dave.deyoe@legis.iowa.gov

	Cecil Dolecheck
	Ringgold
	cecil.dolecheck@legis.iowa.gov

	Dean Fisher
	Tama
	dean.fisher@legis.iowa.gov

	Joel Fry
	Clarke
	joel.fry@legis.iowa.gov

	Thomas D. Gerhold
	Benton
	thomas.gerhold@legis.iowa.gov

	Garrett Gobble
	Polk
	garrett.gobble@legis.iowa.gov

	Martin L. Graber
	Lee
	martin.graber@legis.iowa.gov

	Pat Grassley
	Butler
	pat.grassley@legis.iowa.gov

	Stan Gustafson
	Madison
	stan.gustafson@legis.iowa.gov

	Lee Hein
	Jones
	lee.hein@legis.iowa.gov

	Dustin D. Hite
	Mahaska
	dustin.hite@legis.iowa.gov

	Steven Holt
	Crawford
	steven.holt@legis.iowa.gov

	Chad Ingels
	Fayette
	chad.ingels@legis.iowa.gov

	Jon Jacobsen
	Pottawattamie
	jon.jacobsen@legis.iowa.gov

	Tom Jeneary
	Plymouth
	tom.jeneary@legis.iowa.gov

	Megan Jones
	Clay
	megan.jones@legis.iowa.gov

	Bobby Kaufmann
	Cedar
	bobby.kaufmann@legis.iowa.gov

	David Kerr
	Louisa
	david.kerr@legis.iowa.gov

	Jarad J. Klein
	Washington
	jarad.klein@legis.iowa.gov

	John R. Landon
	Polk
	john.landon@legis.iowa.gov

	Shannon Latham
	Franklin
	shannon.latham@legis.iowa.gov

	Brian K. Lohse
	Polk
	brian.lohse@legis.iowa.gov

	Shannon Lundgren
	Dubuque
	shannon.lundgren@legis.iowa.gov

	David E. Maxwell
	Poweshiek
	dave.maxwell@legis.iowa.gov

	Charlie McClintock
	Linn
	charlie.mcclintock@legis.iowa.gov

	Ann Meyer
	Webster
	ann.meyer@legis.iowa.gov

	Joe Mitchell
	Henry
	joe.mitchell@legis.iowa.gov

	Gary M. Mohr
	Scott
	gary.mohr@legis.iowa.gov

	Norlin Mommsen
	Clinton
	norlin.mommsen@legis.iowa.gov

	Thomas Jay Moore
	Cass
	tom.moore@legis.iowa.gov

	Carter F. Nordman
	Dallas
	carter.nordman@legis.iowa.gov

	Anne Osmundson
	Clayton
	anne.osmundson@legis.iowa.gov

	Ross C. Paustian
	Scott
	ross.paustian@legis.iowa.gov

	Sandy Salmon
	Black Hawk
	sandy.salmon@legis.iowa.gov

	Mike Sexton
	Calhoun
	mike.sexton@legis.iowa.gov

	Jeff Shipley
	Van Buren
	jeff.shipley@legis.iowa.gov

	David Sieck
	Mills
	david.sieck@legis.iowa.gov

	Brent Siegrist
	Pottawattamie
	brent.siegrist@legis.iowa.gov

	Ray Sorensen
	Adair
	ray.sorensen@legis.iowa.gov

	Henry Stone
	Winnebago
	henry.stone@legis.iowa.gov

	Phil Thompson
	Greene
	phil.thompson@legis.iowa.gov

	Jon Thorup
	Marion
	jon.thorup@legis.iowa.gov

	Cherielynn Westrich
	Wapello
	cherielynn.westrich@legis.iowa.gov

	Skyler Wheeler
	Sioux
	skyler.wheeler@legis.iowa.gov

	John H. Wills
	Dickinson
	john.wills@legis.iowa.gov

	Matt W. Windschitl
	Harrison
	matt.windschitl@legis.iowa.gov

	Gary Worthan
	Buena Vista
	gary.worthan@legis.iowa.gov
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